

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



## SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 96th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 14, 2018, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE MAYOR'S OFFICE CONFERENCE ROOM

## PRESENT:

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon, Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon, Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon, Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 216-2018**

A RESOLUTION REVOKING CITY RESOLUTION NO. 215-2018 TITLED
"RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE ENTERED INTO
BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
AND EMPLOYMENT RO2 FOR THE DOLE LIVELIHOOD (KABUHAYAN) PROGRAM AND
GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO,
TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT
THE SAID MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT"

WHEREAS, the Seventh City Council passed during its 95th Regular Session held on August 06, 2018 City Resolution No. 215-2018;

WHEREAS, in view of the fact that there is an increase in the number of beneficiaries, there is a need for a new resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to revoke City Resolution No. 215-2018 titled "Resolution Approving the Memorandum of Agreement to Entered into Between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department of Labor and Employment, Regional Office No. 02 (DOLE-RO2) for the DOLE Livelihood (Kabuhayan) Program and Granting Authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to Sign for and on Behalf of the City Government the said Memorandum of Agreement."

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman, duly seconded by Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 216-2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X
I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

EIL JOSEPH W. EVIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

Page 1 of 2

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer
Date:

cel